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SPECIAL I NSTRUCTIONS : S: PSC/CNO/WP/97 1 1 08TI. RCH 

• Buoineso Network Commun1cationo, I nc. (Busineoe Network) 
obtained Fl orida Public Service Commission Interexchange 
Telecommunications certificate number 44 13 on Apri l 23, 1996. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Divio ion o f Administrat ion tMi led a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Mao t er 
Commission Di rectory i nforming Bueine•• Network ~ha~ 1~ woo 
del inquent on i ta regula tory a saeasment feeo for the year 
1996. The letter wee returned by the u.s. Posta l Service 
otamped "Refueed• (Attachment A. Page 5). 

• Ao o f September 2. 1997, the delinquent regulatory aooesement 
feea f or 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 
charges, have not been submitted by Buoinesa Network . 
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DOCKET NO. 971108-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

DISCUSSION OF I88UJIB 

• 
ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 ! ine or cancel 
Business Network's Interexchange TeleCOI!IIIWlicationa Certificate No. 
4413 for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

RBCOMMENQATION: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, includin9 statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the COmmission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida PUblic Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Cocptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statu tea. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and lntereot, are 
not received, certificate number 441 3 should be canceled. 
(Biegalokil 

STAPP 1\lfALXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adminiotrat i ve Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory asseoament fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecocmunications cocpanieo, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounto. 

On September 2, 1997, otaff learned thst Business Network had 
not submitted the regulatory assessment foes for the year 1996, 
along with statutory penalties and interest charges. Therefore. 
the company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4 .0161. Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commisoion assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4413 if the fine and the regulatory asoeosment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 971108-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

• 
ISSYB a: Should the C01m1iuion order all certificated interexchange 
companiee (IXCs) to diacontinue providing !nterexchange 
telecommunications aervice to Businesa Network pursuanl to Rule 25-
24. 4701 (3), Florida Administrative Code, i f certificate number 4413 
is canceled? 

RBCQMHENPATIQR: Yes. Purauant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
interexchange companiea to diaconcinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications eervice to Busineaa Network i! Bueineas 
Network' a certificate ia canceled at the concludon of the proteat 
period for failure to aubadt the delinquent regulatory aaaeaament 
fees, and pay the !inca aa required in Iaauc 1. The Order ahould 
acatc chat any IXC providing service r.o Buaineaa Ner.work must 
contact: the Commiaaion at the conclusion of the proteat period aa 
oct. fort.h in the Order to determine whether the certificate has 
been canceled. (Biegalek.i) 

STAPP ANALYSI S: Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states in part: 

(3) The Cornmiooion, upon making a 
determination that a cuetomer of an 
interexchange company io unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchangc service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and deoiot reselling or rebilling 
ouch service and oimulta,neouoly dirccto the 
interexchangc company to discontinue providing 
ouch service to ouch customer and/or to cease 
providing aervice co such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation o f 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilir.ieo and technology. 

If Buaineea Network'• certificate is canceled, any int.raatate 
interexchange service offered by Buaineaa Network would be in 
violation of Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Adminial rative Code. 
Since the Coomiasion cannot readily identify which IXC provide• 
uervice to Buaineaa Network, the COCIIDilaion ehould ordc• all 
certificated IXCe to diacontinue service to Bueineea Network it 
Busineaa Network fails to comply with the terms of the Commisaion•o 
order reeulting from theee recommendations . The Order uhould otate 
that any lXC providing aervice to Buaineao Network mu•t contact the 
Commi•alon at the concluaion of the proteat period aa act !orth in 
the Order to determine whether the certificate hao been canceled. 
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DOCKET NO. 971108-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSU8 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RECQMHENDI\TION: If no person whose substantial im:erests are 
affected files a protest within 21 dayo of the issuance date of the 
Order. the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees . or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Bowman) 

STAPP ANALXSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1 , then Business Network will have 21 days from the issuance 
date of the Order to file a timely protest to t.he Commission's 
Proposed Agency Action . If no protest is filed, the docket ohould 
be closed upon payment of the fines and feeo, or upon cancellation 
of the certificate. 
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